

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. ARGENYI,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CREIGHTON UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT

PHILIP H. ROSENFELT
Acting General Counsel
U.S. Department of Education

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
TERESA KWONG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-4757

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE
AND THE SOURCE OF ITS AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 1. *Factual Background*3

 2. *District Court Opinion*7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT

 THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL
 STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN AUXILIARY
 AID OR SERVICE IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE EFFECTIVE
 COMMUNICATION12

 A. *Statutory And Regulatory Requirements*12

 B. *The District Court’s Standard For Determining Whether
 Argenyi’s Requested Auxiliary Aids And Services Were
 Necessary Is Contrary To The Language Of Title III
 And Section 504*.....15

 C. *The District Court Erred In Deferring To Creighton’s Decision
 To Prohibit Oral Interpreters In Clinical Courses*26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Amir v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 1999) | 26-28 |
| <i>Barron v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 674 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Cal. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984) | 16 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Fortyune v. AMC, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass'n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983) | 16 |
| <i>Lentini v. California Ctr. for the Arts</i> , 370 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2004) | 21-22 |
| <i>Logan v. American Contract Bridge League</i> , 173 F. App'x 113 (3d Cir. 2006) (unpublished) | 22 |
| <i>Loye v. County of Dakota</i> , 625 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2111 (2011) | 19 |
| <i>Mershon v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 442 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2006) | 27-28 |
| <i>Murphy v. Bridger Bowl</i> , 150 F. App'x 661 (9th Cir. 2005) (unpublished) | 22 |
| <i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001) | 8, 16, 20-21 |
| <i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) | 28 |
| <i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005) | 21 |
| <i>Steger v. Franco, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) | 16 |

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Washington v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 655 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2011).....12

Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999)29

Wynne v. Tufts Univ. Sch. of Med., 932 F.2d 19 (1st Cir. 1991) (en banc).....29

Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 27-28

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*,

 42 U.S.C. 12132.....19

 42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(J).....12

 42 U.S.C. 12182.....2, 12

 42 U.S.C. 12182(a).....13, 16, 20

 42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii)..... 19-21

 42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).....*passim*

 42 U.S.C. 12186(b).....2

 42 U.S.C. 12188.....2

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)

 29 U.S.C. 794*passim*

 29 U.S.C. 794(a)14

 29 U.S.C. 794a2

28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(1).....19

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36.....2

28 C.F.R. 36.201(a).....13

28 C.F.R. 36.30318

28 C.F.R. 36.303(a).....13, 19, 26, 30

28 C.F.R. 36.303(b)(1).....14

28 C.F.R. 36.303(c)(1).....13

| STATUTES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|----------------|
| 28 C.F.R. 36.303(c)(1)(ii) | 14, 18, 23, 25 |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 41 & App. A (Exec. Order 12,250)..... | 2 |
| 34 C.F.R. Pt. 104..... | 2 |
| 34 C.F.R. 104.4(b) | 18 |
| 34 C.F.R. 104.41 <i>et seq</i> | 14 |
| 34 C.F.R. 104.43(a)..... | 15 |
| 34 C.F.R. 104.44(b) | 30 |
| 34 C.F.R. 104.44(d)(1)..... | 15, 18 |
| 34 C.F.R. 104.44(d)(2)..... | 15 |
| RULES: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(b) | 1 |
